The Corporation of the City of Guelph

By-law Number (2021) - 20654

A by-law to amend By-law Number (2015) - 19985, as amended, being a By-law respecting Building, Demolition, Conditional, Change of Use and Occupancy Permits, Payment of Fees, Inspections, Appointment of Chief Building Official and Inspectors, and a Code of Conduct.

Whereas Subsection 7(1) of the Building Code Act, 1992, S.O. 1992, c. 23, as amended (the "Act"), authorizes Council to pass certain by-laws respecting building, demolition and change of use permits, and inspections;

And whereas Subsection 3(2) of the Act requires Council to appoint a chief building official and inspectors for the enforcement of the Act;

And whereas Subsection 7.1(1) of the Act requires Council to establish and enforce a code of conduct for the chief building official and inspectors;

The Council of The Corporation of the City of Guelph enacts as follows:

- 1. That Schedule "A" of By-law Number (2015)-19985, as amended, is hereby deleted and replaced with the attached Schedule "1" being the new Schedule "A" attached to and forming part of this By-law.
- 2. That this By-law shall come into force and take effect on January 1, 2022.

.

Passed this second day of December 2021.
Schedules:
Schedule 1: Schedule "A" - Building Permit Fees to By-law Number (2015) - 19985.
Cam Guthrie, Mayor
Stephen O'Brien, City Clerk